

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**NO. 2023-TS-00584****Ann Saunders; Sabreen Sharrief; and Dorothy Triplett,****Appellants****v.****State of Mississippi; State of Mississippi *ex rel.* Tate Reeves,
in his capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi;
State of Mississippi *ex rel.* Lynn Fitch, in her capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Mississippi;
Honorable Michael K. Randolph, in his official capacity
As Chief Justice of the Mississippi Supreme Court;
Zack Wallace, in his official capacity as Circuit Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Hinds County, Mississippi; and
Greg Snowden, in his official capacity as
Director of the Administrative Office of Courts, and****Intervenor****State of Mississippi *ex rel.* Attorney General Lynn Fitch****Appellees****ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF
THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI****Brief of Appellee,
Michael K. Randolph,
In His Official Capacity as the Chief Justice
the Mississippi Supreme Court**

Mark A. Nelson, MSB 3808
Ned A. Nelson, MSB 105712
Nelson Law PLLC
7 Woodstone Plaza, Ste. 7
Hattiesburg, MS 39402
Telephone: 601.602.6031
Facsimile: 601.602.3251
mark@nelsonfirm.law
ned@nelsonfirm.law

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2023-TS-00584

Ann Saunders, et al.

Appellants

v.

State of Mississippi, et al.

Appellees

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i-iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities	v-viii
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1-5
Summary of the Argument	5-6
Argument	7-35
A. Standard of Review.	7
B. Introduction.	7-10
C. Judicial Immunity Bars Plaintiffs Claims Against the Chief.	10-15
D. Appointments by the Chief are “Judicial Acts.”	15-24
1. Examples of Judicial Acts Compellingly Favor Immunity in This Case.	20-21
2. Appointments are a Normal Judicial Function.	21-23
3. Act in or Adjacent to a Courtroom; and, Act Arising Directly Out of a Visit to the Judge in His Official Capacity.	23
4. Controversy Involving a Pending Case.	24
E. Judicial Immunity Applies in this Civil Action.	24-26
F. Because He Lacks Enforcement Authority, There is no Controversy with Respect to the Chief.	26-30
G. There Exists No Justiciable Claim Against the Chief.	30-34
H. Public Policy Dictates the Chief’s Dismissal	34-35
Conclusion	36-37
Certificate of Service	38

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. McIlhaney</i> , 764 F. 2d 294, 297 (5 th Cir. 1985)	19,20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 204 (1962)	32,34
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F. 3d 352, 361 (5 th Cir. 2003)	10,21
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F. 3d 1234, 1242 (11 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Mississippi Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691, 698 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	33
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw County, MS v. Wallace</i> , 646 F. 2d 151 (5 th Cir. 1981)	8,31,32,33,34
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F. 3d at 999-1000 (5 th Cir. 2019)	28,29
<i>City of Madison v. Bryan</i> , 763 So. 2d 162, 165 (Miss. 2000)	31
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 779 F. 3d 258, 264 (5 th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Crawford Commercial Constrors, Inc. v. Marine Indus. Residential Insulation, Inc.</i> , 437 So. 2d 15, 16 (Miss. 1983)	31
<i>Daves v. Dallas County, Texas</i> , 22 F. 4 th 522, 539, 540 (5 th Cir. 2022)	18,19,20,24
<i>Davis v. Tarrant County, Texas</i> , 565 F. 3d 214, 221-23, 226 (5 th Cir. 2009)	17,18,19,20,24
<i>Dupree v. Bivona</i> , 2009 U.S.App. Lexis 612 (2d Cir. 2009) cert. denied, 2009 U.S. Lexis 4406 (2009)	21
<i>Favre Prop. Mgmt. v. Cinque Bambini</i> , 863 So. 2d 1037, 1042 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)	7
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	22,23,24
<i>Gemelli v. La.</i> , 2020 U.S.Dist. Lexis 113353, at 19 (E.D. La. 2020)	25

<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F. 3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Hass v. Wisconsin</i> , 109 Fed. Appx. 107, 114 (7 th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Hotboxxx, LLC v. City of Gulfport</i> , 154 So. 3d 21, 27 (Miss. 2015)	34
<i>In re Justices of Supreme Court of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F. 2d at 21 (1 st Cir. 1982)	27,28,30,35,36
<i>Jackson v. Mullins</i> , 341 So.3d 1041, 1047 ¶17 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022)	16
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115, 124 (5 th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Kemp ex. rel. Kemp v. Perkins</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 409-10, 412-13 (5 th Cir. 2009)	19,20,22,23,24,26
<i>Kinney v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, Inc.</i> , 142 So. 3d 407, 413 (Miss. 2014)	34
<i>Ladner v. Fisher</i> , 269 So.2d 633, 634 (Miss. 1972)	31
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 270 F. Supp 2d 779, 792-93 (E.D. La. 2003)	25
<i>Long v. Vitkauskas</i> , 228 So. 3d 302, 304 (Miss. 2017)	7
<i>Loyacono v. Ellis</i> , 571 So. 2d at 238 (Miss. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Machetta v. Moren</i> , 726 Fed. Appx. 219-20 (5 th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>McAlester v. Brown</i> , 469 F. 2d 1280 (5 th Cir. 1972)	18,24
<i>McDaniel v. Hurt</i> , 92 Miss. 197, 41 So. 381 (1906)	31
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F. 2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9, 11 (1991)	17,18
<i>Moore v. Urquhart</i> , 899 F. 3d 1094, 1104 (9 th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F. 3d 740, 746 (5 th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Morrison v. Walker</i> , 704 Fed. Appx. 369, 373 (5 th Cir. 2017)	18,19

<i>NAACP v. Reeves</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. Lexis 95336 (S.D. Miss. June 1, 2023)	2
<i>Newsome v. Shoemake</i> , 234 So. 3d 1251, ¶¶35-38 (Miss. 2017)	16
<i>Perez v. Gamez</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 166032 (M.D. Pa. November 22, 2013)	15,20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 554 (1967)	17
<i>Pleasant v. Sinz</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 119566 (E.D. Tex. August 5, 2016)	21
<i>Pryer v. Gardner</i> , 247 So. 3d 1245, 1252 (Miss. 2016)	16,17
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	24
<i>Roth v. King</i> , 449 F. 3d 1272, 1281-83, 1286-87 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12,13,14,21
<i>Sibley v. Lando</i> , 437 F. 3d 1067, 1074 (11 th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. at 349, 356 (1978)	11,14
<i>Swaney v. Swaney</i> , 962 So. 2d 105, 107-08 (Miss. App. 2007)	30,31
<i>Tarver v. Reynolds</i> , 808 F. App'x 752, 753 (11 th Cir. 2020)	15,36
<i>Texas Alliance for Retired Americans v. Scott</i> , 28 F. 4 th 669, 672 (5 th Cir. 2022)	28,29
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F. 3d 168, 179 (5 th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Thompson v. City of Millbrook, Ala.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-143-WHA-CWB, 2022 U.S. Dist. Lexis 137139, at *3 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 2, 2022)	15
<i>Trigg v. Farese</i> , 266 So. 3d 611, 617 (Miss. 2018)	7
<i>Vinson v. Prather</i> , 879 So. 2d 1053-54, 1057 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)	10,11,13,14,22
<i>Watts v. Bibb County, GA</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 103570 (M.D. Ga., Sept. 10, 2010)	22

<i>Weill v. Bailey</i> , 227 So.3d 931, 935-36 (¶18) (Miss. 2017)	10,11,14
<i>Wheeler v. Stewart</i> , 798 So. 2d 386, 392 (¶14) (Miss. 2001)	10
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522, 532, 211 L. Ed. 2d 316 (2021)	33,34
<u>Statutes</u>	
H.B. 1020 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 7-5-1	33
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996 (FCIA), Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 309(c), 110 Stat. 3847, 3853 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1983)	12,25
S. Rep. 104-366, at *36-27, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4202, 4216-14	25
Miss. Code Jud. Conduct Canon 3B(9)	8
Miss. Const. Art. 6 §155	8,35
Miss. R. Civ. P. 1	9
Miss. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1,9,37
Miss. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1,8,9,37
Miss. R. Civ. P. 19	1,9,37
Miss. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	4
53 Fordham L. Rev. 1503 (1985)	18
